



No. 24-CV-300

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 10/18/2024 11:19 AM
Filed 10/18/2024 11:19 AM

ELIZABETH LITTELL
APPELLANT,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF OF APPELLEE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

GRAHAM E. PHILLIPS
Deputy Solicitor General

*JAMES C. MCKAY, JR.
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 724-5690

(202) 730-0530 (fax)

james.mckay@dc.gov

* Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
1. Pertinent Regulations	2
2. Littell’s Complaint And The Trial Court’s Order Dismissing Two Claims	3
3. The District’s Motion For Summary Judgment.	4
4. The Superior Court’s Order Granting Summary Judgment For The District.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Superior Court Correctly Held That The District Was Not Responsible For Maintaining The Nonstandard Pavers On Which Littell Tripped.....	11
II. Littell Failed To Offer Evidence That The District Had Actual Or Constructive Notice Of A Defective Condition In The Granite Pavers	18
A. Littell did not show that the District had actual notice of a defective condition.....	19
B. Littell did not show that the District had constructive notice of a defective condition.....	20
III. The Defect Was De Minimis As A Matter Of Law	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Albertie v. Louis & Alexander Corp.</i> , 646 A.2d 1001 (D.C. 1994).....	15
<i>Barrett v. City of Claremont</i> , 256 P.2d 977 (Cal. 1953).....	23
<i>Birck v. City of Quincy</i> , 608 N.E.2d 920 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993)	25
* <i>Briscoe v. District of Columbia</i> , 62 A.3d 1275 (D.C. 2013)	10, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Chirumbolo v. 78 Exchange Street, LLC</i> , 26 N.Y.S.3d 637 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016).....	25
<i>City of Memphis v. McCrady</i> , 124 S.W.2d 248 (Tenn. 1938).....	24
<i>Clampitt v. Am. Univ.</i> , 957 A.2d 23 (D.C. 2008)	7
* <i>District of Columbia v. Brookstowne Cmty. Dev. Co.</i> , 987 A.2d 442 (D.C. 2010)	13
* <i>District of Columbia v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 324 A.2d 690 (D.C. 1974).....	11, 17
* <i>District of Columbia v. Woodbury</i> , 136 U.S. 450 (1890).....	18
<i>Huckey v. City of Temecula</i> , 250 Cal. Rptr. 3d 336 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019).....	25
<i>Jones v. District of Columbia</i> , 123 A.2d 364 (D.C. 1956)	21
<i>Lynn v. District of Columbia</i> , 734 A.2d 168 (D.C. 1999)	21
<i>Proctor v. District of Columbia</i> , 273 A.2d 656 (D.C. 1971).....	23, 24
<i>Radinsky v. Ellis</i> , 167 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1948).....	15, 16
<i>Rider v. City of Norman</i> , 476 P.2d 312 (Okla. 1970)	25
<i>Roman v. Bob’s Disc. Furniture</i> , 983 N.Y.S.2d 845 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014)	12

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Whiting v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 230 A.3d 916 (D.C. 2020)	18, 22
<i>Williams v. District of Columbia</i> , 646 A.2d 962 (D.C. 1992)	18

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

D.C. Code § 7-906 (1981).....	15
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56(c).....	7
*24 DCMR § 1105.....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 12, 13, 14, 16
24 DCMR § 1199.1	2

Other Authorities

19 Eugene McQuillin, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> §§ 54:69, 54:120 (3d ed. 2024)	11, 23
